FOR BOARD ACTION

Agenda ltem # 7.b. Meeting Date: 11/25/08

SUBJECT: Emission Reduction Project
Mechanical Construction II Contract — Change Order 001

PREPARED BY: Wally Schlink
Director of Power Resources

ITEM DESCRIPTION:

The RPU Board approved the contract identified as Mechanical Construction II with Moorhead Machinery
& Boiler Company for the installation of the NOx reduction equipment, ductwork and piping installation,
boiler structural upgrades and burner modifications related to the SLP Emission Reduction Project. The
firm lump sum price of the contract was $3,402,011. The contract was written as a series of 18 different

activities or items, each one with a specific scope and price, which when totaled make up the scope and
lump sum value of the contract.

This work is at about 50% complete and staff is in the process of bringing the various Request For
Information ( RFI) and Engineering Change Orders (ECO) to completion which currently add up to
approximately $196,269.

Staff would like the authorization to shift funds from one activity or item to another within the contract
which would be a change in scope but without any increase in the contract value. Specifically staff would
propose shifting $134,702 from Item 011 Start Up to Item 016 Contingency to cover the various work that
has been identified through the RFI and ECO process.

Attached is a recommendation from the project engineers as well as a matrix identifying the various
changes and costs.

FOR CAPITAL PURCHASES/BIDS/MAJOR PROJECTS:

Request is for a contract change of scope but there are no additional funds being requested.

UTILITY BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:

Staff requests Board approval of Change Order 001 to the Mechanical Construction II contract which is a

change of scope shifting funds totaling $134,702 from Item 011 in the contract to Item 016. The value of
the contract will remain at the previously approved amount of $3,402,011.

‘Lxﬁ;@é»j //Aa/g\y
Gerral Manager " Date

ROCHESTER PUBLIC UTILITIES




R R 559 A T RIS R R AR

Zachry Engineering Corporation
November 18, 2008

Mr. Walter Schlink

Director of Power Production
Rochester Public Utilities
4000 East River Road NE
Rochester, MN 55906-2813

Subject: Change Request Mechanical IT Contract
Silver Lake Plant Unit 4, Emissions Reduction Project

Dear Mr. Schlink:

This letter is to request a change to the Mechanical II Contract. As shown on Exhibit A, the
total contract amount is $3,402,011. Also on Exhibit A, the Contract is broken down into 18
various numbered categories which add up to the total mentioned above.

We request approval to shift funds between two (2) of the categories:

Item# Description Current Amount New Amount

011 Start-up and Testing Support $144,702 . $10,000

016 Contingency Amount $175,000 $309,702
Total Above $319,702 $319,702

The reason for this request is as follows:

The project has tracked Requests for Information and Engineering Change Notices in

an organized fashion throughout the work, and has a detailed listing of the related costs
as shown in the attached cost matrix.

Our best estimates of these justified changes, which go to the ‘Contingency’ line item,
currently add up to $196,269. This construction work is about 50% completed as of
mid-November, and we do not anticipate significant added costs beyond what is shown.

At the same time, we anticipate minimal costs going to the Startup and Testing line

item. Very little support has been required from the Mechanical Contractors during
loop checks and turnover.




TS

Zachry Engineering Corporation
Title
Page 2 of 2
The ability to shift funds as needed would provide added contingencies in the event
they are needed. We recommend allowing the project to shift funds as needed for

added flexibility noting that the request does not increase the contract cost but only a
change in scope of work.

Sincerely,

faqz\/ A’V\JQ\’&W\

Roger B. Anderson, P.E., PMP
Project Manager

Attachment

RBA/bls




ve¥69'6L$ |68'6€0'08  |ob'bl9'2$-  [18'892 128~ [18'919°8%-  ](000'SLLS) PaAcaddy wold myeq
91'S0e'551$ 111°096'891$ [9b'v19'Z81$ [18°892'9618 [15°818'E81S |wmuewaiinbey AousBupuos Mol
00'000Z$ __|00000'88 __[00°000'6% __ |00°00001$ e 032 UGISISAUGD UBIp 9OUBIBq GBS IOMPNP [GUOMPPY - 62 ON 1Y
[oSZEVIS— [o000€'1S oS eo¥ 1S [00SZ9LS 10 G
jooos 0008 0008 000§ 7 i YOO JO] Sjuewiasn d - ZZ ON 134
000028 000088 00 0065 00:000'1$ 180 937 To1Em BuoGS BUUBeq VIO Jo] IESUyKIGant SeBiB WBiS - 62 “ON |
00°05€$ 00°007$ 0005¥$ 00 00S$ 80 537 YUE) 9BING Jopem Boin Joj AKIGNs ebUBY DURG/OARA JBOI] ~ G2 ON |34
00°0% 0008 0008 0008 Bl ] EOUIP! "ON 199
00'0050L$ _ |00°0002LS _ [00°005'CLs  |00°000'GLS 190 032 Nt Aq potsenbe oM JoUing BUOHDRY ~ £ "ON |3t
00°009'6S __ [0000¥'98 (0000248 |00°000'98 180 D37 Builiedo Joolueeq Bung UB] VIOH - 22 ‘ON 149
S/8281% _ |000B0ZS _ [6CLSE2S  [05ZL9ZS 150 BN i wing <12 ON 1M
000LEZS __[000¥9'¢s __ |000Z628 _ |0000C'ES %0 GAN N 19
00'009'GS __ |0000¥'9$ ___[0000ZZ8 |00 000'8$ 190 937 =61 ON i m._
2910qoj 0} efileyoxoea|00°006 28 [0000088  |00000'6%  |00°000°01$ 1990 032 9§04 JO Egﬁsce%s;a%gu:: 40H - 81 ON I3y
28)0qo 0} ebieyoealol L 0r'ess 0.'69% 00¢€LS 156 aN ¥69| §0 QLY Uej VION - 41 ON :lm_
|oo'000’se$  [00'000°0¥$ __ [00:000'G¥$ _ |00°000°058 3% 032 uogepIs 9AGSIS - 91 ON |90
fo0'0652S__ [00096'28 __ [00°06€'€S  |00°00LCS 150 GNIN BuGRous eusd JRUIOO J61eUI MOY W03 - G1 ON 133
sajoqop o) ebseyoyoeg|ol 861 0¥ 922$ 0L ¥52$ 00cezs 750 GNN SOUGIRLOII FS/AGUGLIS YIOMPND Y0 - bl ON 133
[ooos 0008 000% 0008 el $6Ul UfEIP UB) BaI) - £1 ON |Ju
j00°008's§ _ |0000¥'9§ __ |00002Z8 _ |00°000'8S e 037 00ZY YU} Bain MDeq HOGANS - 2| ON |3d
[os28€88 _ [0000€Z8 |05 ciz @S |00SZ1 68 150 GAN Ugj eAoqe 8:2%%% V304 - i1 ON i34
Joo0o¥'t$ 00009t |0000d8L$  00°0002S % D37 JuelIuBHE UB} XIWGOMW/VION - 0L 'ON 134
| [ 3 0008 000$ 00°08 2] 94id 0} SNPARIOS SS J0 BUIDIOM - a "ON 134
00050't§ __ [00°002 1S |000SC'LS  |0000S'ES e 037 WouRMoaId [EIS(N S8 - § ‘ON 134
060" 00 0% 0008 0008 B __SGONdS iy SHOMOND XIUMeI0I V- IOH T8 SPUBE - 7 ON |98
00" 000% 0008 0008 Bu Riing Jeyw UoBWG - 9 “ON |3t
05°2/Z1$  [00°00¥ 1S |05 ¢vD'Ls  |00SZ8'iS 70 GAN 108U DUSIX® /M SOUGIeHeIb] OGNS SIOMIOND VAOM - 6 ON 19u
00° 00° 00' 0008 00° i uognRsqns € 'ON |4Y
1§€LL28  |1GeLLCs \SELLES  [ISeiles  |15622¢28 10 GNN CABYY, P - VZ ON 19
00" 0008 00’ 00° en 198} V0 18 ¥I0X0G 9did - | ‘ON |1
%0€ %0 %0} 1809 )80)
SUCRONPOY ewWNES DIz pajeuinsy | pepjuigng | SIS [eacuddy uondiiaseq

39eRU07 || [ed1ueYydeW



rpu—~
W; pledge, we deluver y
menﬂnltyeum’wth{@-:

RESOLUTION

BE IT RESOLVED by the Public Utility Board of the City of Rochester, Minnesota, to approve
Change Order 001 to the Mechanical Construction II contract with Moorhead Machinery & Boiler
Company for the Silver Lake Plant Unit 4 Emissions Reduction Project which is a change of scope
shifting funds totaling $134,702 from Item 011 in the contract to Item 016. The value of the
contract will remain at the previously approved amount of $3,402,011.

Passed by the Public Utility Board of the City of Rochester, Minnesota, this 25™ day of November,
2008.

President

Secretary





